interpretations. Additionally, the disclosure requirements
in IFRS 15 have not generally been applied to comparative
information.

The following table summarizes the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings and NCI at 1 January 2018.

(NOK 000) Impact of adopting IFRS 15 at January 1 2018

Retained earnings
Construction contracts recognised at point-in-time -64 515
Related tax 7 939
Impact on equity at January 1 2018 1), 2) -56 576

1) Adoption of IFRS 15 have no effect on equity distribution to Non-controlling interest.
2) Adoption of IFRS 15 have no impact on revenue recognition timing in continued operations.

32 TTS ANNUAL REPORT  2018

Accounting principles

The following tables summaries the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s statement of financial position as at 31 December
2018 and its statement of profit or loss and OCI for the year then ended for each of the line items affected. There was no material
impact on the Group’s statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Impact of the consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

For the year ended December 31 2018
(NOK 000) As reported Adjustments

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

Revenue 220 310  -   220 310
Cost of sales -142 108  -   -142 108
Personel cost -44 338  -   -44 338
Other operating expences/ Depreciation -18 750  -   -18 750
Net finance -1 808  -   -1 808
Income tax expense -1 490  -   -1 490
Profit for the period from continued business 11 814  -   11 814

Profit for the period from discontinued operations -26 758 25 246 -1 512
Profit for the period -14 944 25 246 10 302

Other comprehensive income -15 588  -   -15 588
Total comprehensive income for the period -30 532 25 246 -5 286

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

For the year ended December 31 2018
(NOK 000) As reported Adjustments

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

Assets
Fixed assets 38 631  -   38 631
Inventories 596  -   596
Contract assets 38 908  -   38 908
Trade and other receivables 72 253  -   72 253
Others 349 499  -   349 499
Assets held for sale 1) 1 916 148 25 246 1 941 394
Total assets 2 416 036 25 246 2 441 281

Equity
Retained earnings 196 399 25 246 221 645
Non-Controlling interest 156 528  -   156 528
Others 161 304  -   161 304
Total equity 514 230 25 246 539 477

Liabilities
Financial debt 287 445  -   287 445
Current tax liabilities  -   -   -
Trade and other payables 9 715  -   9 715
Deferred income  -   -   -
Contract liabilities  -   -   -
Others 248 010  -   248 010
Liabilities held for sale 1 356 637  -   1 356 637
Total liabilities 1 901 806  -   1 901 807
Total equity and liabilities 2 416 036 25 246 2 441 284

1) IFRS 15 adoption have reduced the revenue in discontinued operations by MNOK 230 , and cost of sales by MNOK 204,7. The net
value, MNOK 25,3 have been allocated as a reduction in assets held for sale.

33TTS ANNUAL REPORT  2018

TTS GROUP

IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS